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CHAPTER 528

No. 100, S.]
	

[Published August 16, 1957.

CHAPTER 528

AN ACT to repeal 14.78, 19.08, 23.27 (2) (d) , 36.227 (6) and 45.045;
to amend 15.95 (1), 16.051 (1), 20.650 (42) (intro. par.), 21.02
(3) (b), 21.615 (1) (a), 23.26 (2), 31.36 (1) and (2), 36.225 (7),
41.13 (1), 43.01, 43.60 (2), 46.04 (2), 66.901 (16), 101.31 (3) (a),
140.14 (1) (b), 144.52 (1), 147.195 and 165.01 (4) ; and to create
15.97 of the statutes, relating to the membership of interagency
committees and abolishing the committee to review expenditures for
promotional advertising, committee on official state bonds and the
psychiatric institute advisory council.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate, and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 14.78 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. 15.95 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:
15.95 (1) In order to receive and properly care for and maintain

the bronze memorial statue of Major Richard Ira Bong when tendered
by the national guard association of Wisconsin and other memorials, the
fine arts commission is created to consist of the state architect or his
representative, the director of the Milwaukee art institute, and the fol-
lowing members appointed to serve for terms of 6 years as follows: a
member of the faculty of the department of art education of the school of
education of the university or of the department of art history of the
college of letters and science of that institution, designated by the presi-
dent of the university; a member of the board of curators of the state
historical society of Wisconsin, designated by the president thereof; and
a citizen of the state of recognized standing in the fields of fine arts,
architecture or landscape architecture appointed by the governor. All
initial appointments shall be made prior to July 1, 1951 and shall expire
on April 1, of the year of expiration. Vacancies shall be filled in accordance
with the foregoing for the unexpired term. A majority of the members
constitutes a quorum. The commission shall at its first meeting, to be
called by the governor, elect a chairman and secretary from its own num-
ber and shall make such rules and regulations for the conduct of its own
proceedings as it * * * deems proper. Thereafter meetings shall be called
by the chairman at such time and place as he designates. All notices of
meetings and minutes thereof, together with a record of all correspondence
and official actions shall be kept by the secretary. All members shall serve
without pay, but shall be compensated for their actual and necessary
expenses incurred in the performance of their official duties.

SECTION 3. 15.97 of the statutes is created to read:
15.97 INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE ON HEALTH AND WEL-

FARE. (1) The purpose of this section is to promote the welfare of the
state by providing a method of collecting, analyzing and interpreting data
and making recommendations to the several state agencies regarding the
human resources of the state.

(2) There is created an interagency committee on health and wel-
fare consisting of 3 representatives of the state board of health, 3 repre-
sentatives of the department of public welfare and 3 other state employes
or officers selected by the governor because of a particular interest in
human welfare. All members shall serve at the pleasure of their appoint-
ing officers.
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(3) The committee shall at its first meeting select a chairman, vice
chairman and secretary and arrange for bimonthly meetings. Members
shall receive no compensation for their services in addition to their sal-
aries as state officers or employes.

(4) The committee may select subcommittees.
(5) The committee shall study operations of the several agencies

of state government relating to health and public welfare and make rec-
ommendations to the legislature through the legislative council and to the
departments involved. It shall have no other power than to study, advise
and recommend.

(6) The several state agencies shall co-operate in making informa-
tion available to the committee.

SECTION 4. 16.051 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:
16.051 (1) An advisory committee consisting of 9 members is created

to confer with the board. The members of the committee shall be appointed
by the governor from among the appointing officers of the state. Of the
members first appointed, 3 shall serve for a term of one year, 3 for a term
of 2 years and 3 for a term of 3 years. Their successors shall each serve
for a term of 3 years. Each member may designate a representative to
attend in his stead.

SECTION 5. 19.08 of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION 6. 20.650 (42) (intro. par.) of the statutes is amended to

read:
20.650 (42) (intro. par.) On July 1, 1947, $100,000 to be used as a

revolving appropriation for the acquisition, storage and handling of sur-
plus government materials for transfer in accordance with P.L. 754, 81st
congress, amendments thereto or the provisions of other federal law
pertaining to surplus government property, at cost plus handling charges
to schools, school districts, nonprofit or tax supported nonprofit medical
institutions, public health agencies and such other agencies, institutions
and units of government as may hereafter be declared eligible to receive
the same by act of congress, desiring such commodities. The proceeds
from such transfers shall be paid into the general fund and credited
back to this appropriation. * * *

SECTION 7. 21.02 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:
21.02 (3) (b) There is * * * created a state civil defense council to

consist of the state civil defense director, who shall be chairman, or his
designated representative, state civil defense codirectors, 2 members of
each house of the legislature appointed as are standing committees in the
respective houses and representatives of state departments appointed by
the governor to serve at his pleasure. Legislative members of the council
shall be paid their actual and necessary expenses to attend to their
official duties. The council shall meet quarterly and at such other times
as the chairman shall direct. The civil defense council is established
to counsel the director in civil defense matters.

SECTION 8. 21.615 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:
21.615 (1) (a) There is created the Wisconsin state armory board

which is hereby made a body politic and corporate to consist of 5 members.
The adjutant general and the state engineer or their designated repre-
sentatives shall at all times be ex officio members of the board. The
remaining 3 members shall be appointed by the governor from the active
list of officers of the Wisconsin national guard or its successor, and any
vacancy arising among the 3 members appointed by the governor shall
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be filled by appointment of the governor in like manner. The adjutant
general of Wisconsin shall be chairman of the board. The board shall
elect from its own membership a secretary and a treasurer and the
board may change such officers from time to time.

SECTION 9. 23.26 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:
23.26 (2) There is created a natural resources committee of state

agencies consisting of the governor as chairman, ex officio; 2 members
of the joint legislative council appointed by the chairman of the council;
2 representatives of the state conservation department appointed by the
conservation commission; 2 representatives of the university of Wisconsin
appointed by the president of the university; 2 representatives of the
public service commission appointed by the public service commission;
2 representatives of the state department of agriculture appointed by
the state board of agriculture; one representative of the state board of
health appointed by the state board of health; one representative of the
state planning division appointed by the state chief engineer; one repre-
sentative of the attorney general's office appointed by the attorney general;
one representative of the state department of taxation appointed by the
commissioner of taxation; one representative of the division of industrial
development appointed by the director; one representative of the highway
commission appointed by the state highway commission and one repre-
sentative of the state soil conservation committee appointed by the com-
mittee. Each such representative shall be a member of the staff of his
respective board, commission, department, office or agency and, with the
exception of the governor, shall continue in office at the pleasure of his
appointing body.

SECTION 10. 23.27 (2) (d) of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION 11. 31.36 (1) and (2) of the statutes are amended to read:
31.36 (1) There is created a board to be known as the "water regula-

tory board" consisting of * * * 4 members, whose duty shall be to super-
vise the operation, repair and maintenance of the dams and dykes con-
structed across drainage ditches and streams in drainage districts for
drainage control, water conservation, irrigation, conservation, piscicul-
ture, and to provide areas suitable for the nesting and breeding of
aquatic wild bird life and the propagation of fur bearing animals, except
dams used for cranberry culture.

(2) The water regulatory board shall consist of * * * 4 members,
namely a member of the staff' of the college of agriculture of the univer-
sity of Wisconsin to be designated by the college of agriculture, a
member of the staff of the conservation commission to be designated
by the conservation commission, the chief state engineer or his desig-
nated representative, and a member of the staff of the public service
commission to be designated by the public service commission.

SECTION 12. 36.225 (7) of the statutes is amended to read:
36.225 (7) For the purpose of co-ordination between the state board

of health and the university board of regents and for the purpose of
determining policies, an administrative committee for the state laboratory
of hygiene is created to be composed of the president of the university,
the dean of the medical school, the president of the state board of health,
the secretary of the state board of health and the director of the laboratory
or their representatives. The board of regents of the university, upon
the recommendation of the dean of the medical school with the admin-
istrative committee approving, shall appoint the director of the laboratory
and such other members of its professional staff as are required for the
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administration of the duties of the laboratory. The technical staff and
other employes necessary to the administration of the laboratory shall be
employed by the director from the eligibility rolls of the state bureau of
personnel.

SECTION 13. 36.227 (6) of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION 14. 41.13 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:
41.13 (1) There is * * * created a "State Board of Vocational and

Adult Education." The board shall consist of 11 members, 9 appointed
by the governor (3 to be employers of labor, 3 to be skilled employes other
than those who have employing or discharging power, and 3 to be persons
whose principal occupation is farming and who are actually engaged
in the operation of farms), the state superintendent of public instruction
or his representative and a member of the industrial commission to be
selected by the commission or his representative. A majority of said
board shall constitute a quorum.

SECTION 15. 43.01 of the statutes is amended to read:
43.01 The justices of the supreme court and the attorney general

or his representative shall be ex officio 'trustees of the state library, and
shall have full power to make and enforce, by suitable penalties, such
rules and regulations for the custody, superintendence, care and preser-
vation of the books and other property contained in said library, and for
the arrangement thereof as to said trustees shall seem necessary and
proper.

SECTION 16. 43.60 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:
43.60 (2) 'The state radio council shall be composed of the following

members: the governor * * * ; the president of the university * * * ; the
superintendent of public instruction; the secretary of the board of
regents of state colleges; the director of the state board of vocational
and adult education or their representatives; a university representative
appointed by the board of regents and 3 citizen members appointed by
the governor. All of said members shall serve without compensation
except that they shall be reimbursed for actual and necessary expenses
incurred in the performance of their duties.

SECTION 17. 45.045 of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION 18. 46.04 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:
46.04 (2) The diagnostic center shall be so administered as to furnish

a complete physical and mental inventory of an individual committed to
the care and custody of the department of public welfare upon referral
by the director, thereby assuring placement in the institution best suited
to care for the particular case, development of the most effective curative
or rehabilitative procedures in such case, and the most effective co-
ordination of all the institutional facilities provided by the state. For the
* * * purpose of co-ordination between the department of public welfare
and the medical school of the university an administrative committee is
created to be composed of the president of the university, the chairman
of the state board of public welfare, the dean of the medical school, and
the director of public welfare or their representatives.

SECTION 18a. 66.901 (16) of the statutes is amended to read:
66.901 (16) The council or common council in cities, village board

in villages, county board in counties, school boards in common school
districts or high school districts, joint county-city hospital board, joint
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sewerage commission, or metropolitan sewerage commission, or town
board, or any agent duly appointed by any such body and designated
in a written notice filed with the board as being authorized to act for
any such body in matters pertaining to the fund. For the state of Wis-
consin there shall be a governing body for each department, board or
commission thereof which governing body shall be, for each such depart-
ment, board or commission, the respective head thereof, who shall be
certified in writing to the board of trustees by the director of the bureau
of personnel for the state of Wisconsin, except that the director of
budget and accounts shall be the governing body for circuit judges and
other circuit court personnel. The head of each state department may,
in a written designation filed with the board, name a departmental
employe to act for him in all matters pertaining to the fund.

SECTION 19. 101.31 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:
101.31 (3) (a) The board shall consist of 9 members: The state

architect, the state engineer, the dean of the college of engineering of
the state university, or their representatives, 3 architects and 3 profes-
sional engineers. The 3 architects and 3 professional engineer members
of the board shall be appointed by the industrial commission from lists
consisting of 2 or more names for each position to be filled, submitted
by the architectural and engineering societies of the state. Every member
of the board shall receive a certificate of his appointment from the indus-
trial commission and before beginning his term of office shall file with
the secretary of state his written oath for the faithful discharge of his
official duty. On the expiration of the terms of architect and engineer
members of the board, the industrial commission shall each year, from
lists consisting of 2 or more names for each vacancy to be filled, appoint
new members for a term of 3 years, as follows: One registered architect
and one registered professional engineer, from the nominating lists to
be submitted from the membership lists of registered architects and
registered professional engineers by the architectural and engineering
societies of the state. Each member shall hold office until the expiration
of the term for which such member is appointed or until a successor
* * * has been duly appointed and * * * qualified.

SECTION 20. 140.14 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:
140.14 (1) (b) Seven persons of recognized ability from the fields

of medicine, nursing, welfare, public health, architecture, or allied pro-
fessions in the field of health, including 2 persons licensed to practice
medicine and surgery in the state, one person licensed as a pharmacist
and one person licensed as a dentist in this state, and including the
director of public welfare, the director of the state board of vocational
and adult education or their representatives, and

SECTION 21. 144.52 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:
144.52 (1) The committee on water pollution shall consist of the

;state chief engineer or his representative, a member or other representa-
tive of the public service commission designated by the commission, a
conservation commissioner or an employe designated by the conservation
commission, the state health officer, or a member of the board of health,
designated by the board, and the state sanitary engineer, or other engineer
:appointed by the state board of health.

SECTION 22. 147.195 of the statutes is amended to read:
147.195 The state health officer, the secretary of the state board of

medical examiners, and the attorney general or deputy attorney general, or
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their representatives, are hereby constituted ex officio a state medical
grievance committee, to investigate, hear and act upon practices by per-
sons licensed to practice medicine and surgery under s. 147.17, that are
inimical to the public health. The state health officer shall be chairman
of the committee. Meetings of the committee shall be held at the call of
the chairman. Any member thereof shall have power to subpoena and
swear witnesses, and take evidence. The committee shall have the power
to warn and to reprimand, when they find such practice, and to institute
criminal action or action to revoke license when they find also probable
cause therefor under criminal or revocation statute, and the attorney
general may aid the district attorney in the prosecution thereof. The
records of said committee shall be kept by and be in the custody of the
chairman thereof. No member of said committee shall receive any extra
compensation therefor, nor other than his actual expenditures in attend-
ing upon his duties thereon. All divisions, officials and employes of state
and local government are authorized to co-operate with the committee
in conducting investigations and by making available to it pertinent data
in their possession.

SECTION 23. 165.01 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:
165.01 (4) The operation of the laboratory shall conform to the rules

and policies established by the board. The board shall consist of 7 mem-
bers, 5 of whom shall be appointed by the governor with the consent and
advice of the senate. Of the appointees by the governor at least a majority
shall be actively engaged in law enforcement work. The attorney general
or his representative and a staff member of such department of the uni-
versity as shall be designated annually by the president of the state univer-
sity shall be ex officio members. Of those members initially appointed 3
shall be appointed for a term of 2 years, and 2 for a term of 4 years. There-
after the term of office for each appointive member shall be 4 years, and
appointees shall hold office until their respective successors shall be ap-
pointed and qualify; the term of office for the appointive members shall
commence with the second Monday of March of the year of appointment.
Ex officio members shall have the same authority as other members. A
member of the board shall be elected chairman for such terms as the
board shall fix. The superintendent shall act as secretary of the board and
shall keep and preserve its records and minutes and have custody of its
property, except that in his absence the board shall elect a secretary pro
tem from its own number or otherwise. The board shall hold regular
meetings at least 4 times annually. 'Special meetings may be called at the
request of a majority of the board or on the chairman's own initiative on
5 days' notice.

Approved August 6, 1957.
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